A NARRATIVE JOURNEY
WITH THE HOMELESS YOUTH DISCOVERING THE IMPACT
OF ECONOMIC FACTORS
IN THEIR DISCOURSES OF HOMELESSNESS

by

RENJAN JOHN

submitted in fulfiiment of the requirements for the degree

PHILOSOPHIAE DOCTOR PhD
(Pastoral Family Therapy)

in the

FACULTY OF THEOLOGY

UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA

Supervisor: PROF. JULIAN MULLER

APRIL 2007



DECLARATION

I, Renjan John, declare that A NARRATIVE JOURNEY WITH THE HOMELESS
YOUTH DISCOVERING THE IMPACT OF ECONOMIC FACTORS IN THEIR
DISCOURSES OF HOMELESSNESS is my own work and that all the sources |
have used or quoted have been indicated and acknowledged by means of
complete references.

Signature

April 2007.



ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

| wish to express my sincere gratitude to the following people:

Prof. Julian Mdller for his innovative and patient approach in the supervision and

for being a fellow traveller in this journey;

My companions in this journey, who are the homeless young people in the Street

Centre;

All the homeless people came to Street Centre, Pretoria during my research;

A handful of personals from various fields relevant for this work, to which |

discussed the development of the journey;

Alson, Elizabeth (Lizy) and Sophie, the staff workers at Street Centre;

Maria Prozesky, University of Pretoria, who helped me for language corrections

and editing;

My wife Mini and my children Adarsh & Arpitha, who participated in and

supported the research journey;

Thanks filled dedication to God Almighty, who led me to new discoveries and

understanding.



A NARRATIVE JOURNEY WITH THE HOMELESS YOUTH
DISCOVERING THE IMPACT OF ECONOMIC FACTORS IN THEIR
DISCOURSES OF HOMELESSNESS

RENJAN JOHN

Supervisor: PROF: JULIAN MULLER

Department: PRACTICAL THEOLOGY

Degree: PHILOSOPHIAE DOCTOR PhD [Pastoral Family Therapy]



ABSTRACT

Human realities are formed in particular contexts, and can be understood through
telling the story of experiences related with these realities. Homelessness is a
reality for many in various parts of the world. The condition of homelessness
involves various discourses, each of which can be dominant in different people.
Dominant discourses bring with them inherent understandings which in the case
of the reality of homelessness can negatively influence the daily activities and
future prospects of homeless people. These dominant discourses define the
experiences of the homeless people and cause them to assess themselves
negatively. This study is in the field of Practical Theology, based on a social
constructionist paradigm which holds that meanings are socially constructed and
there is no single “Truth”. The processes of telling stories, listening to these
stories and constructing new meanings make up a narrative approach to
counselling, which | use in the context of interactions with homeless youth at the
Street Centre run by Pretoria Community Ministries. My approach is qualitative,
and the data are evolved from narrative interventions and unstructured interviews
with homeless youth. As this process is a journey into the experiences and

stories of these young people, empirical sampling is irrelevant.

Listening to the stories of the young people from the streets filled me with
enthusiasm to take this narrative journey with them through their stories.
Examining the impact of economic factors in their discourses and narrations gave
me new understanding of their meanings and challenged me, because many of
these were unpredictable. The epistemological approach of postfoundationalism
used on this journey allowed a wide range of knowledge types and interactions,
which | elucidate through interdisciplinary investigation and identification of the
traditions that inform the dominant discourses. The seven-movement
methodology used for this work is relevant in the context of the homeless youth,

because it allows me as researcher to continue the full length of the journey with



the homeless youth, leading eventually to new possibilities. On the way certain
themes evolved and their meanings constructed. Listening for the discourses and
identifying their economic factors helped me to deconstruct these discourses,
and so guide the stories into more hopeful channels.

Of course, constructing alternate stories and acknowledging the importance of
economic factors will not alone change the future of these young homeless
people. Economic restructuring of society is needed. This possibility challenges
jobless, homeless individuals not to acquiesce in the negative patterns of society,
but rather to work with conviction to create new possibilities.

In this project | listened to the stories of ten homeless young people, for each of
which two sessions are presented in this report. These stories show that the
story tellers are the real researchers, who create new alternate stories of hope in
the course of this project. “God-talk” and the discussion of “God-experiences”
throws light on the role of God in their lives and in their stories.

The research journey charted in this report describes first the theological context
and research model, and then the particular context of these young people’s
lives. This is followed by descriptions of the discourses. Description of the
context of the stories and interpretation of the stories themselves moves into
assessment of the stories in their individual context. Interdisciplinary investigation
and identification of the traditions that inform the discourses thicken our
understanding of the realities experienced by these young people, and deeper
interpretations arise which are applicable beyond the local context. Each petal of
this flower blooms with new colours of understanding and new fragrances of
possibility. The findings of this project are not the final end of this journey, but
rather lights for future journeys into the experiences of homeless youth.



KEY TERMS
Homelessness
Social constructionism
Post-modernity
Narrative approach
Postfoundationalism
Interdisciplinarity
Dominant discourses
God-talk

Economic realities

= © O N O~ 0Db

0.Co-researcher.






TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

o

TITLE

NARRATIVE APPROACH

Narrative counselling

Narrative research

Narrative approach in the post-modern paradigm
Relation between the counselling process and research
Postfoundational research
THEOLOGICAL CONTEXT

Liberation

Wholeness

Empowerment

Positive Change

Practical Theology

RESEARCH MODEL

Postmodernism

Foundationalism and non-foundationalism
Postfoundationalism

Methodology

The seven movements and this study
Methods used

Qualitative research

CHAPTER DIVISION

MY STORY

Background

Training

Narrative family therapy

My position in this paradigm
CONCLUSION

ORrONME RO

NOoO O~ WN =

A—L_L_L_LAA—L_L_L_L_L_L_LA—L_L_L_L_LA—L_L_L_L_LAv
A WON=

R T I I I N



CHAPTER TWO: DISCOURSES OF HOMELESS YOUTH

PAR.

2.1

2.2

2.2.1
2.2.2
2.2.3
2.2.4
2.3

2.3.1
2.3.2
2.3.3
2.3.4
2.4

2.4.1
2.4.2
2.4.3
2.4.4
2.4.5
2.5

2.5.1
2.5.2
2.5.3
2.5.4
2.6

2.6.1
2.6.2
2.6.3
2.6.4
2.6.5
2.7

AND THE ECONOMIC FACTORS IN

THESE DISCOURSES

TITLE

INTRODUCTION

YOUTH IN GENERAL

General definition of youth

Economic factors and youth
Development of youth

Housing and Youth

YOUTH IN THE SOUTH AFRICAN CONTEXT
Traditional youth

Modern youth

Post-apartheid youth

Youth and HIV/AIDS

IDENTIFYING THE DISCOURSES
Identification criteria

Identification methods

Discourses

Apparently dominant discourses
Impact of economic factors
HOMELESSNESS AS A DISCOURSE
Discourse analysis

Discourses, negative and positive
Homelessness as a dominant discourse
Economic conditions as discourse
ECONOMIC FACTORS

Poverty

Globalization

Substance abuse

Personal irresponsibility

Shortage of jobs

CONCLUSION

PAGE
43
44
45
46
46
48
49
49
50
51
52
54
54
54
56
56
57
58
58
59
60
61
62
64
65
67
68
69
70



CHAPTER THREE: LISTENING TO THE HEARD AND UNHEARD
STORIES OF INNER CITY HOMELESS YOUTH
IN CONTEXT OF PRETORIA

PAR. TITLE PAGE
3.1 INTRODUCTION 71
3.2 YOUTH IN PRETORIA 72
3.2.1  The reality of the lives of these people 73
3.2.2 Homeless youth 74
3.2.3 Pretoria Community Ministries 75
3.2.4 The Street Centre and homeless people 76
3.3 CONTEXT OF THE STORIES OF HOMELESS PEOPLE 77
3.3.1  Homeless youth in Pretoria 77
3.3.2 My involvement in the Akanani programme 77
3.3.3 Context of the stories heard at the Street Centre 79
34 CULTURAL DIVERSITY 81
3.4.1  Beyond colour 82
3.4.2 Understanding cultural differences 83
3.4.3 Diversity: hindrance or possibility 84
3.4.4  Cultural stories and youth 85
3.4.5 Meanings emerging from cultural stories 87
3.5 ECONOMIC REALITY 88
3.5.1  Population growth 88
3.5.2 The labour market and unemployment 89
3.5.3 The market and competition 90
3.5.4  Youth and drug abuse 91
3.5.5 Economic possibilities 92
3.6 LISTENING TO THE STORIES OF THE YOUTH 93
3.6.1  Being homeless is being powerless 93
3.6.2 No other way 96
3.6.3 I should have a plan 98
3.6.4 Hardship on the streets 100
3.6.5 | repent for being homeless 103
3.6.6  Being helpless 105
3.6.7  Struggling in the street 108
3.6.8 Lonely and angry 111
3.6.9 Darkness all around 114
3.6.10 Dreaming of better 117
3.7 REFLECTION ON THE STORIES 120
3.7.1 | Possibilities of youth 120
3.7.2 | Passion for change 121
3.7.3 | Reflections on my role 122
3.8 CONCLUSION 123




CHAPTER FOUR: DESCRIBING AND INTERPRETING THE

STORIES USING A NARRATIVE APPROACH

PAR. | TITLE PAGE
4.1 INTRODUCTION 125
4.2 METHODS OF LISTENING AND DESCRIBING 125
4.2.1 | The role of listening in counselling 126
4.2.2 | Entering the story world 127
4.2.3 | Interviews 128
4.2.4 | Questions 130
4.2.5 | Scripting experiences 132
4.3 LISTENING FROM A POSITION OF NOT-KNOWING 133
4.3.1 | Barriers to listening 133
4.3.2 | The Street Centre setting 135
4.3.3 | Position of knowledge 135
4.3.4 | Position of ignorance 136
4.4 THE PROBLEM IN THE YOUTH’S OWN WORDS 137
4.41 | Losing power in the streets 137
4.4.2 | No options 140
4.4.3 | Waiting for the future 143
4.4.4 | Surviving in hardship 146
4.4.5 | Needs guidance and assistance 149
4.4.6 | Who will help me? 152
4.4.7 | Finance matters 155
4.4.8 | Hope of companionship 158
4.4.9 | Seeing a little light ahead 161
4.4.10 | One day, | will 164
4.5 METHODS OF FACILITATING 167
4.5.1 | Cultural difference 167
4.5.2 | Confusing identity 169
4.5.3 | Towards a better understanding 171
4.5.4 | Language and Facilitating 172
4.5.5 | Feedback from the storytellers 174
4.6 CONCLUSION 175




CHAPTER FIVE: DESCRIPTION OF EXPERIENCES

CONTINUALLY INFORMED BY
TRADITIONS OF INTERPRETATION

PAR. | TITLE PAGE
5.1 INTRODUCTION 176
5.2 TRADITIONS OF INTERPRETATION 176
5.2.1 | Definition of traditions 176
5.2.2 | Criteria for detecting traditions 178
5.2.3 | How the traditions are chosen 179
5.2.4 | Traditions relevant in this study 180
5.2.5 | Informing traditions and life experiences 181
5.3 HOW TRADITIONS INFORM EXPERIENCES IN THE 183
CONTEXT OF HOMELESSNESS
5.3.1 | Assessment of traditions 183
5.3.2 | Socio-political discourses 184
5.3.3 | Discourses informed by literature 187
5.3.4 | Cultural stories 190
5.3.5 | Tradition and modernity 191
5.3.6 | Traditions in transition 193
5.4 OWNERSHIP OF THE PROBLEM BY THE 193
RESEARCHER
5.4.1 | My power is inside 193
5.4.2 | Economic factors involved 195
5.4.3 | Religious outlooks 197
5.4.4 | Experiences of the story tellers 199
5.4.5 | Evaluation of my experiences 200
5.5 RELIGIOUS AND SPIRITUAL TRADITIONS 201
5.5.1 | Language that leads to the God experience 202
5.5.2 | Facilitating God talk 205
5.5.3 | My God experiences and narrative therapy 207
5.5.4 | The God experiences of the youth 208
5.5.5 | God experiences in dialogue 210
5.6 CONCLUSION 211




CHAPTER SIX: THICKENING STORIES THROUGH
INTER DISCIPLINARY INVESTIGATIONS

| PAR. | TITLE | PAGE |
6.1 INTRODUCTION 213
6.2 INTER DISCIPLINARY INVESTIGATION OF STORIES 214
6.2.1 Selecting other disciplines 215
6.2.2 Philosophical investigation 216
6.2.3 Sociological investigation 219
6.2.4 Anthropological investigation 222
6.2.5 Psychological investigation 224
6.2.6 Economic investigation 226
6.3 BALANCING OTHER DISCIPLINES WITH THEOLOGY 228
6.3.1 Philosophy and theology 230
6.3.2 Sociology and theology 231
6.3.3 Anthropology and theology 233
6.3.4 Psychology and theology 235
6.3.5 Economics and theology 238
6.4 UNDERSTANDING HOMELESSNESS IN THE LIGHT OF 241
VARIOUS DISCIPLINES
6.4.1 Personal reasons 242
6.4.2 Family reasons 244
6.4.3 Possible interactions between disciplines 245
6.4.4 Economic theories in dialogue 246
6.4.5 Interdisciplinary approach leads to hope 247
6.5 MY POSITION 248
6.6 CONCLUSION 249



CHAPTER SEVEN: ALTERNATIVE INTERPRETATIONS
POINTING BEYOND THE LOCAL

PAR.

7.1
7.2
7.2.1
7.2.2
7.2.3
7.3

7.3.1
7.3.2
7.3.3
7.3.4
7.4

7.4.1
7.4.2
7.4.3
7.4.4
7.5

7.5.1
7.5.2
7.5.3
7.5.4
7.6

7.6.1

7.6.2
7.6.3
7.6.4
7.7

7.7.1
7.7.2
7.7.3
7.7.4
7.7.5

COMMUNITY

TITLE

INTRODUCTION

TELLING AND RETELLING STORIES
Traditional story telling

Modern story telling

Post-modern story telling

DEVELOPING BY SEARCHING FOR
DISCOURSES

Identifying homelessness

My reasons for studying homelessness
Development of discourses

Economic factors in discourses of homelessness
INTERPRETATIONS OF RESEARCHERS
Social constructionism and stories

Social constructionism and untold stories

Social constructionism and the narrative approach
Meaning in a postfoundational paradigm
INTERPRETATIONS MOVING BEYOND THE
LOCAL

Interdisciplinary contributions

Beyond boundaries

Interaction with similar contexts

Dialogue within discourses

REFLECTIONS: LIMITATIONS AND
POSSIBILITIES

My effect on the limitations and possibilities of the
study

Limitations and possibilities of my role as a pastor
Limitations and possibilities of the methodology
Limitations and possibilities of the study design
CONCLUSION

Our journey through the chapters

The findings in a nutshell

The experience of the homeless community

My personal experience as researcher
Relevance of this study

WORKS CONSULTED

PAGE
250
251
251
253
254
255

256
257
259
261
263
264
266
268
272
274

274
276
277
280
282

282

283
285
286
293
293
294
295
296
296
297



