

A NARRATIVE JOURNEY WITH THE HOMELESS YOUTH DISCOVERING THE IMPACT OF ECONOMIC FACTORS IN THEIR DISCOURSES OF HOMELESSNESS

by

RENJAN JOHN

submitted in fulfilment of the requirements for the degree

PHILOSOPHIAE DOCTOR PhD

(Pastoral Family Therapy)

in the

FACULTY OF THEOLOGY

UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA

Supervisor: PROF. JULIAN MÜLLER

APRIL 2007



DECLARATION

I, Renjan John, declare that A NARRATIVE JOURNEY WITH THE HOMELESS YOUTH DISCOVERING THE IMPACT OF ECONOMIC FACTORS IN THEIR DISCOURSES OF HOMELESSNESS is my own work and that all the sources I have used or quoted have been indicated and acknowledged by means of complete references.

Signature

April 2007.



ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

I wish to express my sincere gratitude to the following people:

Prof. Julian Müller for his innovative and patient approach in the supervision and for being a fellow traveller in this journey;

My companions in this journey, who are the homeless young people in the Street Centre;

All the homeless people came to Street Centre, Pretoria during my research;

A handful of personals from various fields relevant for this work, to which I discussed the development of the journey;

Alson, Elizabeth (Lizy) and Sophie, the staff workers at Street Centre;

Maria Prozesky, University of Pretoria, who helped me for language corrections and editing;

My wife Mini and my children Adarsh & Arpitha, who participated in and supported the research journey;

Thanks filled dedication to God Almighty, who led me to new discoveries and understanding.



A NARRATIVE JOURNEY WITH THE HOMELESS YOUTH DISCOVERING THE IMPACT OF ECONOMIC FACTORS IN THEIR DISCOURSES OF HOMELESSNESS

by

RENJAN JOHN

Supervisor: PROF: JULIAN MÜLLER

Department: PRACTICAL THEOLOGY

Degree: PHILOSOPHIAE DOCTOR PhD [Pastoral Family Therapy]



ABSTRACT

Human realities are formed in particular contexts, and can be understood through telling the story of experiences related with these realities. Homelessness is a reality for many in various parts of the world. The condition of homelessness involves various discourses, each of which can be dominant in different people. Dominant discourses bring with them inherent understandings which in the case of the reality of homelessness can negatively influence the daily activities and future prospects of homeless people. These dominant discourses define the experiences of the homeless people and cause them to assess themselves negatively. This study is in the field of Practical Theology, based on a social constructionist paradigm which holds that meanings are socially constructed and there is no single "Truth". The processes of telling stories, listening to these stories and constructing new meanings make up a narrative approach to counselling, which I use in the context of interactions with homeless youth at the Street Centre run by Pretoria Community Ministries. My approach is qualitative, and the data are evolved from narrative interventions and unstructured interviews with homeless youth. As this process is a journey into the experiences and stories of these young people, empirical sampling is irrelevant.

Listening to the stories of the young people from the streets filled me with enthusiasm to take this narrative journey with them through their stories. Examining the impact of economic factors in their discourses and narrations gave me new understanding of their meanings and challenged me, because many of these were unpredictable. The epistemological approach of postfoundationalism used on this journey allowed a wide range of knowledge types and interactions, which I elucidate through interdisciplinary investigation and identification of the traditions that inform the dominant discourses. The seven-movement methodology used for this work is relevant in the context of the homeless youth, because it allows me as researcher to continue the full length of the journey with



the homeless youth, leading eventually to new possibilities. On the way certain themes evolved and their meanings constructed. Listening for the discourses and identifying their economic factors helped me to deconstruct these discourses, and so guide the stories into more hopeful channels.

Of course, constructing alternate stories and acknowledging the importance of economic factors will not alone change the future of these young homeless people. Economic restructuring of society is needed. This possibility challenges jobless, homeless individuals not to acquiesce in the negative patterns of society, but rather to work with conviction to create new possibilities.

In this project I listened to the stories of ten homeless young people, for each of which two sessions are presented in this report. These stories show that the story tellers are the real researchers, who create new alternate stories of hope in the course of this project. "God-talk" and the discussion of "God-experiences" throws light on the role of God in their lives and in their stories.

The research journey charted in this report describes first the theological context and research model, and then the particular context of these young people's lives. This is followed by descriptions of the discourses. Description of the context of the stories and interpretation of the stories themselves moves into assessment of the stories in their individual context. Interdisciplinary investigation and identification of the traditions that inform the discourses thicken our understanding of the realities experienced by these young people, and deeper interpretations arise which are applicable beyond the local context. Each petal of this flower blooms with new colours of understanding and new fragrances of possibility. The findings of this project are not the final end of this journey, but rather lights for future journeys into the experiences of homeless youth.



KEY TERMS

- 1. Homelessness
- 2. Social constructionism
- 3. Post-modernity
- 4. Narrative approach
- 5. Postfoundationalism
- 6. Interdisciplinarity
- 7. Dominant discourses
- 8. God-talk
- 9. Economic realities
- 10. Co-researcher.





TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

PAR.	TITLE	PAGE
1.1	NARRATIVE APPROACH	2
1.1.1	Narrative counselling	2
1.1.2	Narrative research	4
1.1.3	Narrative approach in the post-modern paradigm	4 6 7
1.1.4	Relation between the counselling process and research	
1.1.5	Postfoundational research	7
1.2	THEOLOGICAL CONTEXT	9
1.2.1	Liberation	9
1.2.2	Wholeness	12
1.2.3	Empowerment	13
1.2.4	Positive Change	15
	Practical Theology	17
1.3	RESEARCH MODEL	19
1.3.1	Postmodernism	19
	Foundationalism and non-foundationalism	21
	Postfoundationalism	22
	Methodology	23
	The seven movements and this study	25
1.3.6	Methods used	27
	Qualitative research	28
1.4	CHAPTER DIVISION	31
1.5	MY STORY	33
1.5.1	Background	33
1.5.2	Training	34
1.5.3	Narrative family therapy	36
1.5.4	My position in this paradigm	37
1.6	CONCLUSION	40



CHAPTER TWO: DISCOURSES OF HOMELESS YOUTH AND THE ECONOMIC FACTORS IN THESE DISCOURSES

PAR.	TITLE	PAGE
2.1	INTRODUCTION	43
2.2	YOUTH IN GENERAL	44
2.2.1	General definition of youth	45
2.2.2	Economic factors and youth	46
2.2.3	Development of youth	46
2.2.4	Housing and Youth	48
2.3	YOUTH IN THE SOUTH AFRICAN CONTEXT	49
2.3.1	Traditional youth	49
2.3.2	Modern youth	50
2.3.3	Post-apartheid youth	51
2.3.4	Youth and HIV/AIDS	52
2.4	IDENTIFYING THE DISCOURSES	54
2.4.1	Identification criteria	54
2.4.2	Identification methods	54
2.4.3	Discourses	56
2.4.4	Apparently dominant discourses	56
2.4.5	Impact of economic factors	57
2.5	HOMELESSNESS AS A DISCOURSE	58
2.5.1	Discourse analysis	58
2.5.2	Discourses, negative and positive	59
2.5.3	Homelessness as a dominant discourse	60
2.5.4	Economic conditions as discourse	61
2.6	ECONOMIC FACTORS	62
2.6.1	Poverty	64
2.6.2	Globalization	65
2.6.3	Substance abuse	67
2.6.4	Personal irresponsibility	68
2.6.5	Shortage of jobs	69
2.7	CONCLUSION	70



CHAPTER THREE: LISTENING TO THE HEARD AND UNHEARD STORIES OF INNER CITY HOMELESS YOUTH IN CONTEXT OF PRETORIA

PAR.	TITLE	PAGE
3.1	INTRODUCTION	71
3.2	YOUTH IN PRETORIA	72
3.2.1	The reality of the lives of these people	73
3.2.2	Homeless youth	74
3.2.3	Pretoria Community Ministries	75
3.2.4	The Street Centre and homeless people	76
3.3	CONTEXT OF THE STORIES OF HOMELESS PEOPLE	77
3.3.1	Homeless youth in Pretoria	77
3.3.2	My involvement in the Akanani programme	77
3.3.3	Context of the stories heard at the Street Centre	79
3.4	CULTURAL DIVERSITY	81
3.4.1	Beyond colour	82
3.4.2	Understanding cultural differences	83
3.4.3	Diversity: hindrance or possibility	84
3.4.4	Cultural stories and youth	85
3.4.5	Meanings emerging from cultural stories	87
3.5	ECONOMIC REALITY	88
3.5.1	Population growth	88
3.5.2	The labour market and unemployment	89
3.5.3	The market and competition	90
3.5.4	Youth and drug abuse	91
3.5.5	Economic possibilities	92
3.6	LISTENING TO THE STORIES OF THE YOUTH	93
3.6.1	Being homeless is being powerless	93
3.6.2	No other way	96
3.6.3	I should have a plan	98
3.6.4	Hardship on the streets	100
3.6.5	I repent for being homeless	103
3.6.6	Being helpless	105
3.6.7	Struggling in the street	108
3.6.8	Lonely and angry	111
3.6.9	Darkness all around	114
3.6.10	Dreaming of better	117
3.7	REFLECTION ON THE STORIES	120
3.7.1	Possibilities of youth	120
3.7.2	Passion for change	121
3.7.3	Reflections on my role	122
3.8	CONCLUSION	123



CHAPTER FOUR: DESCRIBING AND INTERPRETING THE STORIES USING A NARRATIVE APPROACH

PAR.	TITLE	PAGE
4.1	INTRODUCTION	125
4.2	METHODS OF LISTENING AND DESCRIBING	125
4.2.1	The role of listening in counselling	126
4.2.2	Entering the story world	127
4.2.3	Interviews	128
4.2.4	Questions	130
4.2.5	Scripting experiences	132
4.3	LISTENING FROM A POSITION OF NOT-KNOWING	133
4.3.1	Barriers to listening	133
4.3.2	The Street Centre setting	135
4.3.3	Position of knowledge	135
4.3.4	Position of ignorance	136
4.4	THE PROBLEM IN THE YOUTH'S OWN WORDS	137
4.4.1	Losing power in the streets	137
4.4.2	No options	140
4.4.3	Waiting for the future	143
4.4.4	Surviving in hardship	146
4.4.5	Needs guidance and assistance	149
4.4.6	Who will help me?	152
4.4.7	Finance matters	155
4.4.8	Hope of companionship	158
4.4.9	Seeing a little light ahead	161
4.4.10	One day, I will	164
4.5	METHODS OF FACILITATING	167
4.5.1	Cultural difference	167
4.5.2	Confusing identity	169
4.5.3	Towards a better understanding	171
4.5.4	Language and Facilitating	172
4.5.5	Feedback from the storytellers	174
4.6	CONCLUSION	175



CHAPTER FIVE: DESCRIPTION OF EXPERIENCES CONTINUALLY INFORMED BY TRADITIONS OF INTERPRETATION

PAR.	TITLE	PAGE
5.1	INTRODUCTION	176
5.2	TRADITIONS OF INTERPRETATION	176
5.2.1	Definition of traditions	176
5.2.2	Criteria for detecting traditions	178
5.2.3	How the traditions are chosen	179
5.2.4	Traditions relevant in this study	180
5.2.5	Informing traditions and life experiences	181
5.3	HOW TRADITIONS INFORM EXPERIENCES IN THE	183
	CONTEXT OF HOMELESSNESS	
5.3.1	Assessment of traditions	183
5.3.2	Socio-political discourses	184
5.3.3	Discourses informed by literature	187
5.3.4	Cultural stories	190
5.3.5	Tradition and modernity	191
5.3.6	Traditions in transition	193
5.4	OWNERSHIP OF THE PROBLEM BY THE	193
	RESEARCHER	
5.4.1	My power is inside	193
5.4.2	Economic factors involved	195
5.4.3	Religious outlooks	197
5.4.4	Experiences of the story tellers	199
5.4.5	Evaluation of my experiences	200
5.5	RELIGIOUS AND SPIRITUAL TRADITIONS	201
5.5.1	Language that leads to the God experience	202
5.5.2	Facilitating God talk	205
5.5.3	My God experiences and narrative therapy	207
5.5.4	The God experiences of the youth	208
5.5.5	God experiences in dialogue	210
5.6	CONCLUSION	211



CHAPTER SIX: THICKENING STORIES THROUGH INTER DISCIPLINARY INVESTIGATIONS

PAR.	TITLE	PAGE
6.1	INTRODUCTION	213
6.2	INTER DISCIPLINARY INVESTIGATION OF STORIES	214
6.2.1	Selecting other disciplines	215
6.2.2	Philosophical investigation	216
6.2.3	Sociological investigation	219
6.2.4	Anthropological investigation	222
6.2.5	Psychological investigation	224
6.2.6	Economic investigation	226
6.3	BALANCING OTHER DISCIPLINES WITH THEOLOGY	228
6.3.1	Philosophy and theology	230
6.3.2	Sociology and theology	231
6.3.3	Anthropology and theology	233
6.3.4	Psychology and theology	235
6.3.5	Economics and theology	238
6.4	UNDERSTANDING HOMELESSNESS IN THE LIGHT OF	241
	VARIOUS DISCIPLINES	
6.4.1	Personal reasons	242
6.4.2	Family reasons	244
6.4.3	Possible interactions between disciplines	245
6.4.4	Economic theories in dialogue	246
6.4.5	Interdisciplinary approach leads to hope	247
6.5	MY POSITION	248
6.6	CONCLUSION	249



CHAPTER SEVEN: ALTERNATIVE INTERPRETATIONS POINTING BEYOND THE LOCAL COMMUNITY

PAR. 7.1	TITLE INTRODUCTION	PAGE 250
7.2	TELLING AND RETELLING STORIES	251
7.2.1	Traditional story telling	251
7.2.2	Modern story telling	253
7.2.3	Post-modern story telling	254
7.3	DEVELOPING BY SEARCHING FOR DISCOURSES	255
7.3.1	Identifying homelessness	256
7.3.2	My reasons for studying homelessness	257
7.3.3	Development of discourses	259
7.3.4	Economic factors in discourses of homelessness	261
7.4	INTERPRETATIONS OF RESEARCHERS	263
7.4.1	Social constructionism and stories	264
7.4.2	Social constructionism and untold stories	266
7.4.3	Social constructionism and the narrative approach	268
7.4.4	Meaning in a postfoundational paradigm	272
7.5	INTERPRETATIONS MOVING BEYOND THE	274
	LOCAL	
7.5.1	Interdisciplinary contributions	274
7.5.2	Beyond boundaries	276
7.5.3		277
7.5.4	Dialogue within discourses	280
7.6	REFLECTIONS: LIMITATIONS AND POSSIBILITIES	282
7.6.1	My effect on the limitations and possibilities of the study	282
7.6.2	Limitations and possibilities of my role as a pastor	283
7.6.3	Limitations and possibilities of the methodology	285
7.6.4	Limitations and possibilities of the study design	286
7.7	CONCLUSION	293
7.7.1	Our journey through the chapters	293
7.7.2	The findings in a nutshell	294
7.7.3	The experience of the homeless community	295
7.7.4	My personal experience as researcher	296
7.7.5	Relevance of this study	296
	WORKS CONSULTED	297